- " L4 "7 ‘?
WTHORITY
401 Gulfside Stree} « P.O. Box 110 * Waveland, MS 39576

Telephone 226-467-3702 + Fax 228:467-6206 + E-maj|; hoya@belisouth.net

UTILITY AUTHORITY

Monthly Board Meefing
- Octobef 14, 2008

Mr. Jack Cleveland
Mr. Kevin Hill
Mr. Bryon Griffith

Approval of Minutes
Motion was made by Director Smith to approy
Monthly Board Meeting, Director Hill second
unanimously. i

Motion was made by Director Hill to approve t
Board Meeting, Director Pullman: seconded
unanimously.

Motion was made by Director Pullman to app
Special Session Meeting, Director Hill secon
unanimousiy.

Approval of Claims Docket with Additions

Attendees: - Al sent: - - .
Mr."Rocky Puliman Mayor Tommy Longo

e the Corrected minutes from August 12, 2008
ad :the motion; it was voted on and it carried

ne minutes from the September 9, 2008 Monthly
the motion; it was voted on and ‘it carried

rove the minutes from the September 24, 2068
Hed the motion; it was voted on and it carried

Motion was made by Director Smith to approvel the September 2008 Claims Docket w/additions,

Director Hill seconded the motion; it was voted

on and it carried unanimously.

Request to Address the Board ‘
Members of the City of Bay St. Louis Courici

service agreements, after a lengthy discussio
and Attorey Don Rafferty would meet on: M
contracts and would present them to the City o
Some the concems expressed were:

‘ |, Mr. Bobby Compretta, Mr. Bill Taylor, Mr. Jim
Triffley, and Mr. Joey Boudain, requested to ad

ress the Board conceming the water and sewer -
it was decided that Attorney Ronnie Artigues
inday 10/20/2008 to finalize the changes to the

i Bay St. Louis Council at their next meeting.

. Ownershjiﬁ of infrastructure once project is complete
Obligation|to purchase water, even though the city has it own wells

L]

* How would billing be executed i.e. actu

* Future expenses for new infrastructure
costs?

Public Comment
None

Board Action ltems

Motion was made'biy Director Pullman to approve th
Complete Charts as presented on the agenda, Direg

carried unanimously.
¢ REVISED - Request for Cash — Due to
Invoices:

| usage, percentage, etc?
- would all entities be responsible for sharing the

e foliowing Request for Cash with Percentage
tor Hill seconded the motion; it was voted on and it

Revision to Neel-Schaffer Conceptual Design

o

O 0000

HANCUA-02 Project W7 Requelst #8

' HANCUA-02 Project W7 Réqudst #9

HANCUA-02 Project W7 Requést #10
HANCUA-03 Project W8 Requesst #8

' HANCUA-03 Project W8 Req;uit #9
HANCUA-03 Project W8 Requelst #10

HANCUA-01 Project W5E Request # 14
HANCUA-02 Project S5 Request #10

1

$ 15,234.92
$§ 24545
$ 332052
$§ 5087.74
3 24545
$ 31,216.60

$ 21,685.75

$10,974.79



Project S6 Request #10
Project S7 Request #10
Project S7 Request #11
Project W6 Request #10
Project W7 Request #11
Project W9 Request #9
PD1 Reques{ #10 , "

HANCUA-03 Project S3 Requést #10

Project S4 Request #10
Project W3 Request #9
Project W4 Request #9
Project W8 Request #11
Project W8 Request #12

Motion was made by Director Hill to approve t
o ' HANCUA-01 WS5E - Modifigati
¢ HANCUA-02 S5, S6, S7, SWi1
« HANCUA-03 S3, 84, W3, 84,

Director Pullman seconded the motion; it was

Motion was made by Director Pullman to app
Local Disaster Assistance due to H‘urricane;f G
voted on and it carried unanimously. Execut
member for their signature on this application.

Motion was made by Director Puliman to apprd

$ 2484.04
$ 251754
$ 52.695.56
$ 847.50
$ 374420
$34157.25
$ 244068

$ 1,158.54
$12,188.29
$48,156.74
$ 59,805.59
$ 1,981.54
$61,222.60

e following CDBG Budget Modifications:

W6, WT, W3, W5 — Modification #7

'8 — Modification # 3
oted on and it carried unanimously.

rove the authorization tg.apply for MEMA State-

ustav, Director Hill seconded the motion; it was
ve Director Pitalo will contact the absent Board

ve the Proposed Amendment #2 for Final Design

Agreement for Project W5E-Kiln Regiona§ §D§stribuﬁon System, contingent upon approval by

MDEQ and Attorney Ronnie Artigues; Director
carried unanimously. o

Motion was made by Director Hill to apprdve

Hill seconded the: motion; it was voted on and it

the Proposed Amendment #1 for Construction”

Phase Services for Project W6-Kiln Water Distribution System, contingent upon approval by

MDEQ and Attorney Ronnie Artigues, Dirécto
and it carried unanimously. PR :

Motion was made by Director Hill to approj

F Pullman seconded the motion; it was voted on

ve the Amendment #2 for Construction Phase

Services for Project W3-Pearlington Water Supply System, contingent upon approval by MDEQ
and Attorney Ronnie Artigues, Director Puliman seconded the motion; it was voted on and it

carfied unanimously.

Motion was made by Director Pullman to: ap
Project W5-Kiln North Regional Water Supply,

rove the Proposed Final Design Agreement for
ontingent upon approval by MDEQ and Attorney

Ronnie Artigues, Director Hill seconded the mation; it was voted on and it carried unanimously. °

Motion was made by Director Puliman to spre:
and the issued letter conceming the $60 millio
Director Hill seconded the motion; it was vated

dlon the minutes the results of the telephone poll
e-allocation of CDBG projects funds by MDEQ,

on and it carried unanimously.

Motion was made by Director Hill to approve E\e Final Design Contract for Project S5-Northern

Regional Treatment Facility, contingent upen :
Director Pullman seconded the mation; it was 'y

pproval by MDEQ and Attorney Ronnie Artigues,
oted on and it carried unanimously. .

Motion was made by Director Hill to approve the Amendment #1'tq Fipal Design-Construction
Phase for Project W4-Pearlington Water Digtribution System, contingent upon approval by

MDEQ and Attomey Ronnie Artigyes, Diréctor
it carried unanimously. o .

Smith seconded the motion; it was voted on and

Motion was made by Director Puliman to appre
Construction Phase Services for Project We
contingent upon approval by MDEQ and Atto

motion; it was voted on and it carried unanimo Isly.

bve the Amendment #2 to Final Design Contract-
VWaveland US90 Water System Improvements,
ey Ronnie Artigues, Director Hill seconded the

Approval of the HCUA Employee Hﬁﬂdpmfs : #gch Beard member was given a copy of the new

handbook for review and item was tabled W‘t
Exscutive Direstor - David Pitalg

V6tion was made by Director Pullman to spre
e M. William H Kennedy ~ deéafiégigiﬁh

d
i¢ Support

je next meeting on November 11, 2008.
e SEING on Never

a0 e (o owing “?g °rs of No Objection
acilty- 8¢ .

2




I

e Mr. Dennis Reeves — Fairway Vi!las; Development — Diamondhead
Director Hill seconded the motion; it was votedl on and it carried unanimously

Motion was made by Director Pullman toindicate on the minutes that Attorney Ronnie Artigues
has now partnered with Butler, Snow, O’Mara, Stevens & Cannada, PLLC and that all invoices
submitted to the; Authority for general consultr g and/or CDBG project work will be on the Butler,
Snow, O’'Mara, Stevens & Cannada, PLLC: letterhead, Director Hilt seconded the motion; it was
voted on and it q.arned unanimously.

i

Motion was made by Director Pullman to indicate on the minutes that the Large Construction
Notice of Intent and Stormwater Prevention Plan for Project  W6—Kiln Regional Water
Distribution System and the Large Consh‘u ion Notice of Intent and Stormwater Prevention
Plan for Project | W5E-K|In Regional Water Tr nsmission System reports have been received by

the Authority and are on file in the offi ice, Dir
it carried unanimously.

Taken — Director Jack Cleveland will inform t

or Hill seconded the motion; it was voted on and

e Board of the exact location of the property and if

Letter from Fran & Henry Vosbein — conce,r::iing 10 acres land - Kapaléma Road — No Action
1

the Diamondhead Water & Sewer District wil
board meeting on November 11, 2008,

Old Business
Motion was made by Director Hill to approve {

be able to issue a Will Serve notice, at the next

he 2008-2009 Annuat Budget as presented to the

board on the September 9, 2008 meeting, Difector Smith seconded the motion; it was voted on

with the following resuits:

Director Eddie Favre Yea
Director Rocky: Pullman Yea
Director Kevin Hill Yea
Director Al Smith Yea

Director Jack Cleveland Abstained

Directors Mayor‘Tommy Longo and Larry Smith were absent.

The motion carried.

Executive Director David Pitalo informed the
the Authority concerning budgets and entity i

City of Bay St. Lows 43%
City of Waveland 35%
Hancock County Water & Sewer 22%

New Business |
Borrowing Resolution — Motion was made b
Establish a Revolvmg Line of Credit, as prese

Board of the current percentages being used by
voicing, the percentages are as follows:

y_Director Puliman to approve the Resolution to
nted by Attorney Ronnie Artigues, up to $2 million

dollars, and the money will be used fo in the p

roperty acquisition process for the CDBG projects.

Also, all money | advances will require Board approval. Director Hill seconded the motion; it was
voted on and it carned unanimously. ;

Director Al Sml’qh discussed with the Boardi

asked permission to proceed with obtalmng‘f

sewer line extension on Lower Bay Road and
ding for the project.

Motion was made by Director Al Smith to allgw the Hancock County Water & Sewer District to
proceed with the project with all expenses 1”100% - being the responsibility of the Hancock

County Water & Sewer District, Director Pull
carried unanimously. Director Smlth present
plans for review. : :

an seconded the motion;, it was voted on and it
d to Mr. Bill Mitchell of Brown & Mitchell a set of

Mr. Chris Gouras: presented to the Board ah amended Urgent Needs Resolution concerning

grants HANCUA-O1 & HANCUA-02, based Dn
Director Pullman to spread on the mlnutes
HANCUA-02 and HANCUA-02, Director Hill
following results:

Mayor Eddie Favre Yea
Mr. Rocky Pullman’ Yea
Mr. Kevin Hill Yea
Mr. Al Smiith Yea

Mr. Jack Cleveland Abstéined

MDEQ requirements.
the Urgent Needs Resolution concerning grants
seconded the motion; it was voted on with the




1
Attorney Ronnie Artigues presented a cha\i«ge to the service agreement for the Hancock
County Water and Sewer District that was requested by J. P. Compretta. It was
requested that the Hancock County Watet and Sewer District be allowed to own a well

and tank constructed under the CDBG prbgram that served more than just customers
within their jurisdictional boundaries. Ray Eaton (MDEQ) advised that this would not be

allowed and the District could not take o
the CDBG program that were regional lin
District. :

Mr. Ray Eaton of MDEQ informed the

nership of improvements constructed under
nature and served consumers outside their

Board that the $15 million of previously

temporarily re-allocated money will be reingtated to the District with the next thirty days.

Executive Sessnbn

Motion was mabe by Director Hill to congider going into executive session to discuss

legal and personnel issues, Director Pullm,
it carried unan!mousiy

Motion was made by Director Puilman 1o ¢
personnel issues,; Director Smith seconde
unanimously.

Motion was made by Director Cleveland
taken, Director Cleveland seconded the
unanimously.

an seconded the motion; it was voted on and

0 into executive session to discuss legal and
d the motion; it was voted on and it carried

to leave executive session with no action
> motion; it was voted on and it carried

Motion was made by Director Puliman to
has reviewed a" the information concernin
Regional Water Supply, on a parcel by p

a
amount to be considered fair market vali

extend offers to the property owners based
Director David: Pitalo to sign said offers, D
on and carried Unanimously.

acknowledge on the minutes that the Board
property acquisition for the project W5E Kiln
cel basis, and the Board has established an
e and authorizes Attorney Jack Pittman to
on this information and authorized Executive
rector Hill seconded the motion; it was voted

Motion was made by Director Smith to adopt a policy in ordnance form that it will be

mandatory for res:dents to connect to the
CDBG Katrina Relief Program, but that a
existing wells to remain in use and acces
longer operative, Director Hill seconde;i
unanimously.

Discussion was| held concerning the 40 a
that the property appraised at $2,500 per
appraisal being lavailable for review.
Motion was made by Director Pullman tg
property at the appraised value, Director
and it carried unanimously.

Adjourn
Motion was made by Director Pullman to reces
seconded the motuon it was voted on and it cah

mprovements being installed pursuant to the
waiver may be considered by the Board for
sible by the Authority until such wells are no
the motion; it was voted on and it carried

bres for Project S5, the Board was informed
acres for a total value of $100,000 with the

proceed with an offer for purchase of the
Favre seconded the motion; it was voted on

ss the meeting at 5:00 P.M., Director Cleveland
ied unanimously.

D O R4

Executive Director

HCUA Monthly Bogrq Mgeﬁqn

g, October 14, 2008, 2,00 P.M.




